
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Capacity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd July, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach. 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of the appropriate 
Cabinet member who has responsibility for the matter in question. Where a member of the 
public wishes to ask a question of a Cabinet member at an executive meeting, 3 clear 
working days’ notice must be given to the Democratic Services Manager. 

 
4. Alsager Town Centre Strategy Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 1 - 

74) 
 
 To consider a draft Supplementary Planning Document for Alsager Town Centre. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23rd July 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Alsager Town Centre Strategy Supplementary Planning 

Document 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
11.2 In accordance with the Council’s Local Development Scheme, a draft 

Supplementary Planning Document for Alsager Town Centre has been 
prepared. The Supplementary Planning Document sets out a vision for the 
town centre and a series of objectives. It explains how these objectives 
may be met, the approach towards new retail provision and urban design 
in the town centre, as well as broad proposals for improving the public 
realm, managing and improving transport and town centre management. It 
is recommended that the draft document should be subject to public 
consultation prior to final adoption. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
  

That 
 
(1) the draft Alsager Town Centre Strategy Supplementary Planning Document be   

approved for the purposes of public consultation; and 
 

(2) the results of the public consultation and consequent recommended 
modifications to the draft Supplementary Planning Document be reported back 
to Cabinet for resolution to adopt as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To allow for public consultation on the Alsager Town Centre Strategy 

Supplementary Planning Document to be undertaken, and in the future for this 
document to be formally adopted as an Supplementary Planning Document 
providing additional guidance for the development of Alsager Town Centre. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alsager 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors R Fletcher, D Hough and Mrs S Jones 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Alsager Town Centre Strategy SPD addresses a number of issues 

which should have a positiv
[...]
sk associated 
with public consultation of this document. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1   In January 2009 the Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Cheshire East 

was given formal approval by the Government Office for the North West 
(GONW). This document sets out the spatial planning policy priorities for 
the Council, for the next three years. Included within the LDS programme 
of works is the production of a SPD for Alsager Town Centre. 

 
11.3 The purpose of the Alsager Town Centre Strategy SPD is to complement   

policies adopted within the Congleton Local Plan and saved as part of the 
Cheshire East LDF, particularly policies S1, S4, S5 and S6, to provide 
additional practical guidance and support for those involved in the planning 
of new development within Alsager Town Centre. 

 
11.4 An informal draft of the Alsager Town Centre Strategy SPD was made 

available from 27th August 2008 to a number of key stakeholders, for 
comments. This consultation stage was essentially concerned with seeking 
technical observations from individuals within organisations that would 
either use or potentially endorse the document once it becomes an 
adopted SPD, including Alsager Town Council and the Alsager Partnership 

 
11.5 The draft SPD was considered and approved at the meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Task Group on 16th April 2009. 
 
11.6 The document, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report, 

sets out a vision for the town centre and a series of objectives. It explains 
how these objectives may be met, the approach towards new retail 
provision and urban design in the town centre, as well as broad proposals 
for improving the public realm, managing and improving transport and town 
centre management. 

 
11.7 As required by the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Directive a 

Screening Exercise was undertaken to determine if a SEA is required to 
assess the environmental effects of the SPD. Between 8th December 2008 
and 5th January 2009 the statutory environmental consultees were 
consulted upon this Screening Statement. They determined that a SEA 
was not required in relation to this SPD. However, national guidance still 
requires that a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) is undertaken for SPDs where 
the policies they are supplementing have not already been assessed. The 
purpose of the SA is to independently assess the contribution that the 
Alsager Town Centre Strategy SPD will make to achieve the social, 
economic and environmental objectives of sustainable development. The 
methodology for the SA is agreed with the statutory environmental 
consultees through a SA Scoping Report, which was consulted upon 

Page 3



between 7th January and 12th February 2009. The sustainability of the SPD 
is considered within the SA Report, which is currently being produced and 
will be consulted upon at the same time as the Draft Alsager Town Centre 
Strategy SPD. 

 
11.8 As required by the Habitats Directive a Habitats Regulation Assessment 

Screening Report for the SPD has also been undertaken. This report 
determines if this document is likely to have a significant effect on any 
European sites, such as Special Areas of Conservation (SACs), Special 
Protection Areas (SPAs) and Offshore Marine Sites (OMS). Again this 
report will be consulted upon alongside the Draft Alsager Town Centre 
Strategy SPD. 

 
11.9 Once the formal public consultation exercise has been conducted, the 

responses will be recorded and taken into account. It is intended that a 
further report will be written to the Cabinet, seeking formal adoption of the 
Alsager Town Centre Strategy SPD. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 The Alsager Town Centre Strategy will be made available for public consultation. 

This document is likely to be adopted during Year 1, as part of the Cheshire East 
LDF that will provide additional guidance for the development of Alsager Town 
Centre. 

 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Richard House 
Designation: Spatial Planning Lead  
Tel No: 01270 529767 
Email: Richard.House@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 Page 5



Page 6



DRAFT

ALSAGER TOWN
CENTRE STRATEGY

Draft Supplementary Planning Document

May 2009

On the [insert appropriate date], the Council approved the draft Alsager Town Centre
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the purpose of public

consultation.

For consultation between Date Month Year and Date Month Year

Comments can be

Made online at: http://consult.congleton.gov.uk/portal

Emailed to localplanning@congleton.gov.uk

Or posted to the following address:

Local Planning Policy Section
Cheshire East Council

Westfields
Middlewich Road

Sandbach
Cheshire

CW11 1HZ

Page 7



Foreword

This is your chance to have your say about shaping future development within
Alsager town centre. This consultation is about positive change in Alsager to create a
more vital and viable town centre.

The Supplementary Planning Document will set the scene for town centre
regeneration in Alsager. It will contain a Vision and planning policies to guide new
development that will look to conserve the best and change the rest with a
determination to accept only the highest quality. The key to this success will be for
public, private and community organisation to work together over the long term with
the combined aim to create an improved town centre.

Our future is in our hands . . .

Please look at the objectives and options in this document.

Think about how Alsager’s town centre can be preserved or enhanced to increase
benefits from retail development, improve the range of services and facilities in the
Town, improve recreational and leisure opportunities and improve the local
environment. Let us know what you think are the best options for our future.

Throughout the document, a number of questions are 
[...]
lsager Town
Centre, providing additional guidance to that contained in the now saved
policies adopted in the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review1 (referred
to throughout this document as Congleton Local Plan). The scope of this
document is intended to be wider than that of land use planning and covers all
those aspects of policy guidance with a spatial dimension relevant to town
centres, including economic, environmental and social well being and matters
such as community safety, community facilities, traffic management, marketing
and delivery.

1.3 The extent of the Town Centre is currently defined in the Congleton Local Plan
and is shown in the diagram below (Diagram 1). In essence the Town Centre is
focused around the crossroads of the B5077 (Crewe Road / Lawton Road) and
the B5078 (Sandbach Road North / Sandbach Road South), this is a traffic-
lighted junction, which from our general observation, appears to be functioning
within its capacity. Within this area two Principal Shopping Areas are defined;
one to the east along Lawton Road and one to the west on Crewe Road. In
addition, the defined town centre includes a large area of open space; namely
Milton Park.

Local Development Framework
1.4 This document is being prepared under the provisions of the 2004 Planning

and Compensation Act and will be adopted as a Supplementary Planning
Document (SPD), which will form part of the Local Development Framework
(LDF) for Cheshire East.

1.5 The 2004 Planning and Compensation Act introduced major changes to the
planning system replacing 'old style' development plans, which could take 5 or
more years to prepare, with a system of smaller more focused documents that
together will guide development at the local level. Collectively, these
documents will be known as the Local Development Framework (LDF).
Policies and proposals within these documents will eventually replace those in
the Congleton Local Plan. The documents that will contain the statutory
policies and prop
[...]
rategy SPD
May 2009

4

2 Alsager Town Centre SPD
Purpose
2.1 The purpose of this SPD is to complement policies adopted within the

Congleton Local Plan and saved as part of the Cheshire East Local
Development Framework (LDF), particularly policies S1, S4, S5 and S6,
(further details of which are provided in para. 3.13 and Appendix C) to provide
additional practical guidance and support for those involved in the planning of
new development within Alsager Town Centre. The Proposed Vision and
Objectives for the town centre are set out in section 5 of this document.

2.2 The Council will seek to improve through its function as a Local Planning
Authority any development proposal that does not provide for, or meet the
principles encouraged and required within this SPD and the Congleton Local
Plan or as replaced by the LDF. This SPD is also intended to encourage all of
those who have or will have an interest in the vitality and viability of the town
centre to follow the practical guidance it contains wherever opportunities arise
whether or not planning permission or other consents are required.

2.3 This guidance note should be read in conjunction with the relevant policies of
the Development Plan.

Structure of the document
2.4 This document comprises: a vision for the town centre, a series of objectives,

whereby progress can be monitored, and planning principles and proposals for
the centre, including opportunity sites. The document sets down, in terms of
broad principles and examples, how the objectives may be met, the approach
towards new retail provision and urban design in the centre, as well as broad
proposals for improving the public realm, managing and improving transport
and town centre management.

Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations
2.5 The Council has produced a Sustainability Appraisal2 (SA) to accompany this

Draft SPD, the SA will assist the consultation process and has been used to
test and refine the policies and proposals in this SPD.

2.

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

 Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
held on Thursday, 23rd July, 2009 in Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 Richard House, Spatial Planning Business Lead 
 Carol Jones, Democratic Services 
 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  

 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public in attendance, and the Cabinet Member, 
therefore, proceeded to the next item of business. 

 
3 ALSAGER TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a draft Supplementary Planning Document for 
Alsager Town Centre.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Local Development Scheme, a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document for Alsager Town Centre had been prepared.  
The document set out a vision for the town centre and identified a series of 
objectives. It explained how the objectives could be met, the approach towards 
new retail provision and urban design in the town centre, as well as broad 
proposals for improving the public realm, managing and improving transport and 
town centre management. 
 
The Cabinet Member was recommended to approve the draft document for public 
consultation prior to final adoption by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 
(1) The draft Alsager Town Centre Strategy Supplementary Planning 

Document be approved for the purposes of public consultation; and  
 
(2) The results of the public consultation and consequent recommended 

modifications to the draft Supplementary Planning Document be reported 
back to Cabinet for resolution to adopt as a Supplementary Planning 
Document.  



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am 
 

Councillor David Brown  
 

 


